

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN IFILL
Director-Counsel
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA SWARNS
JIN HEE LEE
RACHEL M. KLEINMAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street,
5th floor
New York, NY 10006

LESLIE M. PROLL
JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-
CASTERAS *
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-682-1300
jschnapper@naacpldf.org

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. PERSISTENT HOUSING SEGREGATION CONSTRAINS INDIVIDUAL ECONOMIC POTENTIAL, DISTORTS MARKET DYNAMICS, AND JUSTIFIES ONGOING DISPARATE IMPACT ENFORCEMENT.6

 A. Issues of dignity and morality resulting from entrenched and deliberate residential segregation undergirded passage of the FHA.6

 B. Housing segregation imposes a wide array of socioeconomic harms that can only be fully eliminated through a framework that includes a disparate impact standard.....10

 C. Residential segregation distorts market dynamics and degrades individual liberty and dignity.14

II. THE DISPARATE IMPACT STANDARD IS WORKABLE, FAIR, AND EFFECTIVE AT ROOTING OUT UNJUSTIFIED BARRIERS TO HOUSING OPPORTUNITY.17

 A. The threshold showing required at the *prima facie* stage

adequately polices the boundaries of disparate impact.....	18
B. After a <i>prima facie</i> case is established, liability attaches only if the defendant fails to justify its policy or if its legitimate objective can be achieved by some other less discriminatory means.....	21
III. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE IS INAPPLICABLE TO DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS UNDER THE FHA.	24
A. Most FHA remedies do not trigger strict scrutiny.	24
B. Racial classifications used to remedy disparate impact discrimination will be subject to a case-specific strict scrutiny analysis.....	27
1. Demonstrating a “compelling interest” under strict scrutiny analysis.....	27
2. Demonstrating “narrow tailoring” under strict scrutiny analysis.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	28, 30
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	24
<i>Brown v. Artery Organization, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1106 (D.D.C. 1987)	1
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1910 (2011)	17
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	27
<i>Central Alabama Fair Housing Center v. Lowder Realty Co.</i> , 236 F.3d 629 (11th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	29
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	30, 31
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	1
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	30
<i>Darst-Webbe Tenant Association Board v. St. Louis Housing Authority</i> , 417 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Graoch Assocs. #33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metropolitan Human Relations Commission</i> , 508 F. 3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 31
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	25

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	17
<i>Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County</i> , 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)	19-20
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d. Cir. 1988)	17, 31
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	28, 29
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	19, 28
<i>Jaimes v. Lucas Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Kennedy Park Homes Association, Inc. v. City of Lackawanna</i> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970)	1
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. Mass. 2002)	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	2, 18, 27
<i>Magner v. Gallagher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1306 (2013).....	18
<i>McCauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 739 F. Supp. 278 (E.D.N.C. 1989)	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	30
<i>McGhee v. Sipes</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	1
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates Partnership v. Secretary of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>NAACP v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	29
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12, 16, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	17
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	20, 26
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	25, 29, 31
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24, 27
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	1, 9
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	4
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	29
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing</i> <i>& Urban Development</i> , No. 95-309, 2006 WL 581260 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2006).....	1
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	18
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly v. Mount Holly Gardens</i> <i>Citizens in Action</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2824 (2013).....	18
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Department</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20

<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1850)	6
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	31
<i>United States v. Starrett City Assocs.</i> , 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	31
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013)	17
<i>United States v. Yonkers Board of Education</i> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)	2, 26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	28
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	19, 28, 29
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	30, 31

Court Filings and Docketed Cases

<i>Consent Decree, Byrd v. First Real Estate Corp. of Alabama</i> , No. 95-CV-3087 (N.D. Ala. May 14, 1998)	1
--	---

Congressional Materials

114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968)	9
134 Cong. Rec. 10454 (1988)	9

Federal Rules and Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a)	30
------------------------------	----

24 C.F.R. § 100.500(b)(2)	23
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2).....	21, 22
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3).....	21, 22, 23
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(l)	20
24 C.F.R. § 100.500c(l).....	19
U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>Implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Discriminatory Effects Standard</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 11,460 (Feb. 15, 2003) (codified at 24 C.F.R. part 100)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bruce Ackerman, <i>We The People, Volume 3: The Civil Rights Revolution</i> (2013).....	8
Elizabeth Anderson, <i>The Imperative of Integration</i> (2010)	11
<i>The Geography of Opportunity: Race and Housing Choice in Metropolitan America</i> (Xavier de Souza Briggs, ed., 2005).....	14
Kyle Crowder et al., <i>Neighborhood Diversity, Metropolitan Constraints, and Household Migration</i> , Am. Soc. Rev. 77(3) (2012).....	16
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Title VI Legal Manual</i> (2001), available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/cor/coord /vimanual.php	18
William Frey, <i>The New Metro Minority Map: Regional Shifts in Hispanics, Asians, and Blacks from Census 2010</i> , Brookings Institution, Aug. 2011.....	10

Milton Friedman, <i>Capitalism and Freedom</i> (40th anniversary ed., 2002).....	15
Arnold C. Harberger, <i>Microeconomics, in The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics</i> (2nd ed. 2008).....	15
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at a Reception for Members of the American Society of Newspaper Editors (1964)	8
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., A Statement by Dr. King (1966).	7
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., His Influence Speaks to World Conscience, New Delhi, India (1958)	8
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. I Have a Dream (1963).....	8
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter from a Birmingham Jail (1963).....	8
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Speech Before the Southern Christian Leadership Conference, Atlanta, Georgia (1967)	8
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., The Other America (1968).....	8
Charles M. Lamb, <i>Housing Segregation in Suburban America since 1960: Presidential and Judicial Politics</i> (2005)	8
Huiping Li et al., <i>Residential Segregation, Spatial Mismatch and Economic Growth across U.S. Metropolitan Areas</i> , 50 Urban Stud. (2013)	12
John Logan, <i>Separate and Unequal: The Neighborhood Gap for Blacks, Hispanics and</i>	

<i>Asians in Metropolitan America,</i> US2010 Project, July 2011.....	9
Jens Ludwig et al., <i>Neighborhoods, Obesity, and Diabetes – A Randomized Social Experiment,</i> 365 New Eng. J. Med. 1509 (2011).....	12
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. et al., <i>The Future of Fair Housing: Report on the National Commission of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2008).....	1-2
Haya El Nasser, <i>Census data show ‘surprising’ segregation</i> , USA Today, Dec. 20, 2010.....	9
Mary Pattillo, <i>Making Fair (Public) Housing Claims in a Post-Racism Legal Context</i> , 18 J. Affordable Hous. & Cmty Dev. L. 215 (2009).....	147, 15
<i>In Pursuit of a Dream Deferred: Linking Housing and Education Policy</i> (John A. Powell et al., eds. 2001).....	11
Richard Rothstein, <i>The Making of Ferguson Public Policies at the Root of its Troubles</i> , Econ. Pol’y Inst. (2014).	7
Richard Rothstein, <i>Race and public housing: Revisiting the federal role</i> , Poverty & Race Vol. 21, No. 6 (2012)	7
Richard Rothstein, <i>Segregated Housing, Segregated Schools</i> , Education Week (2014)	11
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years</i>	

<i>of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act</i> , Am. U. L. Rev. 63, no. 2, 357, 364 (2013)	13, 20, 21
Thomas Shapiro et al., <i>The Roots of the Widening Racial Wealth Gap: Explaining the Black-White Economic Divide</i> (2013)	14
Patrick Sharkey, <i>Stuck in Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality</i> (2013)	14, 16
Richard Fry and Paul Taylor, <i>The Rise of Residential Segregation by Income</i> , Pew Research Center, Aug. 2012.	11
Margery Austin Turner & Lynette A. Rawlings, <i>Promoting Neighborhood Diversity: Benefits, Barriers, and Strategies</i> , The Urban Institute, Aug. 2009.....	10
U.S. Census Bureau News, Residential Vacancies and Homeownership in the Third Quarter 2014.....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, Housing and Household Economic Statistics Division (2011)	10
United States Catholic Conference, Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World (1965)	8
E. Roy Weintraub, <i>Neoclassical Economics</i> , in <i>The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics</i> (1st ed. 1993)	15
David R. Williams & Chiquita Collins, <i>Racial residential segregation: a fundamental cause of racial disparities in health</i> , 116 Pub. Health Rep. (2001).....	12
